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 Attorney Michael F. Bishop, 49, currently practices in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  This 

reprimand is based on the following conduct: 

On May 31, 2011, there was a $2.40 overdraft on Atty. Bishop’s trust account 

when he disbursed an $18.00 check to himself, believing that there was $20.00 in the 

account. He did not identify the client or matter to which that payment related on the 

memo line of the check, and he was subsequently unable to identify the client matter to 

which the $18.00 check related.   

At the time of the overdraft, Atty. Bishop was not maintaining a transaction 

register or client ledgers.  While he produced a transaction register in response to OLR’s 

request, he had prepared it after the overdraft occurred, and it did not meet the 

requirements of SCR 20:1.15(f)(1)a. in that it failed to identify the source of each deposit 

and identified each withdrawal simply as “Earned Fees,” without specifying the client 

matter or matters to which the fees related.  Since he was not keeping those records, Atty. 

Bishop did not have the information needed to perform the required monthly 

reconciliations. 

OLR subsequently audited Atty. Bishop’s trust account for the months of January 

through November 2011.  During that period, Atty. Bishop maintained neither a business 
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account nor a personal account.  He deposited $29,812.95 into the trust account during 

those months, including $21,912.95 in flat fees, and $7,900.00 in gifts from family 

members.  Between May and November of 2011, Atty. Bishop made 60 cash withdrawals 

from those funds, totaling $29,427.00. 

On May 23, 2012, there was a second overdraft on Atty. Bishop’s trust account, 

which totaled $1,342.95.  That overdraft was caused by a client’s NSF check.  The 

client’s check, a $1,500.00 flat fee payment, had been deposited to Atty. Bishop’s trust 

account on May 18, 2012.   

Atty. Bishop treated flat fee payments as “earned upon receipt” and withdrew the 

full $1,500.00 before the client’s check was returned for insufficient funds.  After 

depositing the flat fee to his trust account, Atty. Bishop did not comply with the 

requirements of either SCR 20:1.15(b)(4) or SCR 20:1.15(b)(4m), which relate to the 

alternative methods for handling advanced legal fees. 

After the second overdraft, OLR again asked Atty. Bishop to provide his 

transaction register and the client ledger relating to the overdraft.  In response, Atty. 

Bishop provided the client ledger but referred OLR to the monthly bank statements 

instead of producing a transaction register.       

OLR thereafter audited Atty. Bishop’s trust account for the months of May 

through August 2012.  During that period, when Atty. Bishop still had neither a business 

account nor a personal account, he deposited $10,570.60 to his trust account, including 

$5,470.60 in flat fees and $5,100.00 in gifts from family members.   Atty. Bishop made 

48 cash withdrawals from those deposits, totaling $10,540.00.   
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By depositing at least $13,000.00 in gifts from his family to his trust account, Atty. 

Bishop deposited and retained funds belonging to himself in his client trust account, in 

violation of SCR 20:1.15(b)(3). 

 By making 108 cash withdrawals, totaling $39,967.00, from his trust account 

between May of 2011 and August of 2012, Atty. Bishop violated 20:1.15(e)(4)a. 

By failing to maintain a business account, despite the fact that he had a trust account 

into which he deposited at least $27,383.55 in flat fees in 2011 and 2012, which fees had to 

be held in trust due to his failure to comply with the requirements of SCR 20:1.15(b)(4m), 

Atty. Bishop violated SCR 20:1.15(e)(8). 

By failing to maintain a transaction register and client ledgers and by failing to 

reconcile the account on a monthly basis, Atty. Bishop failed to comply with the 

recordkeeping requirements of SCRs 20:1.15(f)(1)a., b. and g.  

 Attorney Bishop has no prior discipline. 

In accordance with SCR 22.09(3), Attorney Michael F. Bishop is hereby publicly 

reprimanded and is required to attend an OLR trust account management seminar within one 

year of the date of this reprimand. 

 
Dated this 17 day of January, 2014. 

 
      SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN 
 
 
       / s / 
              
      Lisa Goldman, Referee 
 


